
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

4 July 2014 
 

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 
14 July 2014 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Tony McArdle 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors M Brookes (Chairman), A G Hagues (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, 
D Brailsford, K J Clarke, R J Hunter-Clarke, J R Marriott, R A H McAuley, N M Murray, 
Mrs A M Newton and A H Turner MBE JP 
 
 

Public Document Pack





HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 14 JULY 2014 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2014  
 

5 - 10 

4  Announcements by the Executive Councillor Highways, 
Transport and IT and the Assistant Director Highways and 
Transport  
 

Verbal 
Report 

5  Lincolnshire Highways Alliance Update Report - July 2014  
(To receive a report which presents an update on progress with 
the Lincolnshire Highways Alliance, an Alliance between the 
County Council, Imtech, Mouchel and Kier.  The Alliance delivers 
the majority of highway services through the Traffic Signals Term 
Contract, the Professional Services Contract and the Highway 
Works Term Contract) 
 

11 - 34 

6  Update on Rail Issues  
(To receive a report which updates the Committee on recent 
developments in the rail sector and the potential effects on 
Linconshire.  The changes are outlined in the context of the 
Government's rail policy.  The report sets out the position the 
County Council has taken to these issues and suggests how the 
Council can use its influence to seek the best outcomes for 
Lincolnshire) 
 

35 - 42 

7  Sleaford Transport Strategy  
(To receive a report which invites the Highways and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee to consider a report on the Sleaford 
Transport Strategy which is due to be considered by the 
Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT on 16 July 
2014) 
 

43 - 80 

8  Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme  
(To receive a report which enables the Committee to consider 
and comment on the content of its work programme for the 
coming year) 
 

81 - 84 

 

 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 

 
Direct Dial 01522 552107 

 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 



  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 9 JUNE 2014 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A G Hagues (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, D Brailsford, K J Clarke, 
R A H McAuley, N M Murray, N H Pepper and A H Turner MBE JP 
 
Councillors: R G Davies and R A Renshaw attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Alan Aistrup, Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Simon Burgess 
(Communications), Graeme Butler (Project and Technical Support Manager), Paul 
Coathup (Assistant Director Highways and Transportation), Mike Nicholls (Highways 
Network Manager) and Louise Tyers (Scrutiny Officer) 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R J Hunter-Clarke. 
 
In accordance with legislation Councillor C J T H Brewis replaced Councillor Mrs A M 
Newton on the Committee for this meeting only. 
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor D Brailsford requested that a note should be made in the minutes that he 
had been lobbied in connection with "20's Plenty" (minute 6). 
 
3     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 APRIL 2014 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 30 April 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR HIGHWAYS, 

TRANSPORT AND IT AND THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION 
 

Paul Coathup announced that a reply was imminent from the Department of 
Transport in connection with the outcome of Side Road and Compulsory Purchase 
Orders for the Lincoln Eastern Bypass and for the Lincoln East/West Link and that all 
Members of the Council would be informed as soon as the reply was received. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 JUNE 2014 
 
Paul Coathup announced that the Council had submitted an application to the 
Department of Transport for additional funding from the Surface Condition Pothole 
Fund and a reply was awaited. 
 
Paul Coathup announced that he had been made a Fellow of the Institution of Civil 
Engineers. and the Committee placed on record their congratulations to him. 
 
5     QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE - 1 JANUARY TO 31 MARCH 2014 

 
Paul Coathup presented a report on Quarter 4 Performance for Highways and 
Transportation for the period from 1 January to 31 March 2014, explained the 
reasons for the variation in some of the statistics in the report and responded to 
comments by the Committee as follows:- 
 
1. The Council had invested significantly in repairs to the road surface but the 
Highways Asset Plan indicated that investment to maintain the highways was still 
between £10m and £14m below what was required for the whole asset network. 
However, based on national statistics the Council was efficient and effective in the 
use of its resources compared to other local authorities. 
2. The Council was in the top quartile f
[...]
ummary:  

This report presents an update on progress with the Lincolnshire Highways 
Alliance, an Alliance between the County Council, Imtech, Mouchel and Kier.  
The Alliance delivers the majority of highway services through the Traffic 
Signals Term Contract, the Professional Services Contract and the Highway 
Works Term Contract. 
 
The Lincolnshire Highway Alliance is now entering the fifth year of a potential 
contractual duration of ten years. 
 
Independent comparison of our services confirm that the Alliance continues to 
deliver class leading, cost effective, high quality highway services with 
improvement areas identified and work underway to deliver that further 
efficiency and improvement. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee are invited to 
consider and comment on the report. 

 

 
1. Background
 
Introduction 
 
1.1 The Lincolnshire Highways Alliance is an Alliance between the County 

Council, Imtech, Mouchel and Kier.  The Alliance delivers the majority of 
highway services through the Traffic Signals Term Contract, the 
Professional Services Contract and the Highway Works Term Contract 
which all started on 1 April 2010.  

   
 
1.2 The Alliance contracts are entering year 5 of a potential 10 year term.  The 

commissioning exercise was an early example of the Council's emerging 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

commissioning model which followed the analyse, plan, do, review 
commissioning cycle.  The appropriate allocation of risk, the use of target 
cost pricing and open book accounting resulted in an initial reduction in cost 
of 18% over the previous delivery model for highway works.  This equates to 
a saving of around £9million per annum or £90million over the potential 10 
year term. 

 
Performance 
 
1.3 The quarterly performance report is reported through the Alliance 

management structure, with performance issues becoming the subject of an 
improvement action plan.  A copy of the Lincolnshire Highways Alliance 
Performance Report for Year 4 Quarter 4 can be found as Appendix A.  This 
covers the period of January to March 2014 and demonstrates improving 
scores for the Alliance in most areas.   

 
1.4 Overall performance for the Highway Works Term Contract has increased to 

82, for the Professional Services Contract to 80.3 and for the Traffic Signals 
Term Contract to 99.  Client performance has reduced slightly to 84 but the 
overall Alliance score has increased to 74. 

 
1.5 As a result of the increasing performance across the Alliance, a contract 

extension has been offered to all partners to extend the three contracts 
which form part of the Alliance until 31 March 2017. 

 
1.6 There is continued internal review of the Alliance with a further internal 

audit, focussing this time on the Traffic Signals Term Contract and ongoing 
work with the Council's Performance Group to develop the Highways 
Performance Dashboard. 

 
1.7 There are further external reviews of the Alliance, with specific work ongoing 

through the Midland Highways Alliance, a Highways Maintenance Efficiency 
Plan Peer Review planned for October 2014 and further work with Cranfield 
University to follow up the Strategic Value for Money Assessment.  We also 
continue to work with Leeds University to refine and develop the frontier 
benchmarking of highways services.  All of this work, when completed, will 
be the subject of further report to this committee. 

 
Traffic Signals Term Contract 
 
1.8 The installation of Phase 1 of an innovative new traffic signal system has 

been completed at the junction of Dixon Street and Boultham Park Lane in 
Lincoln.  This uses "smart" technology to enable the development of a 
traditional traffic controller which will reduce the cost of the overall scheme, 
remove the need for extensive cable and ducting infrastructure and 
therefore minimise congestion and disruption for road users. 

 
1.9 The Remote Lamp Control System (RLCS) is a ne
[...]
ed out with two Area 

Maintenance Teams (AMT).  This allows automatic, electronic details of the 
work completed by gangs to be sent to client officers.  Roll-out of the Digi-
Pens to all AMT gangs will start in August 2014, with the remaining gangs to 
follow shortly after.   

   
1.13 Street Lighting – the asset inventory increased by 600 lighting units in the 

year but we have achieved a 640,000 Kwh reduction in energy 
consumption.  Kier have reviewed their delivery structure and reduced their 
operational staff from 24 to 15. This has reduced costs with no reduction in 
performance. 

 
1.14 Work continues on the introduction of the Primavera programming system, 

which will co-ordinate the programming of all highway schemes, not just 
Alliance work, from conception through the design phase to construction.  
This will allow a clearer understanding of the impact on other programmed 
works, which results from sudden changes to priority.  Links to 
www.roadworks.org will provide up to date information on the latest 
proposed scheme delivery dates. 

1.15 The Department for Transport has recently announced the award of 
£5.43million additional grant to the Council from its £168million Pothole 
Fund.  The award is greater than we would have received had the money 

Page 13



 

been distributed using the usual funding formula and reflects the strength of 
the Council's bid.  Our ability to demonstrate the efficiency of our contract 
delivery mechanism, our adoption of a robust asset management based 
approach to maintenance and our early adoption of a wide range of other 
efficiency measures all contributed to the strength of the bid. 
 
The grant will be used to accelerate our existing programmes of 
preventative maintenance and the first time fix of potholes.  Typical work 
programmes will include patching, haunching, resurfacing, surface dressing 
and recycling. 
 

Professional Services Contract 
 
1.16   The Technical Services Partnership continues to be e
[...]
at the Rail Strategy is updated in the coming year by which 
time the outcome of the ECML re-franchising process will be known. 
 

Passenger Rail Services 
 
1.4  The Council's main priority in campaigning for improved rail services is for 

enhanced direct Lincoln - London services via the ECML. These services 
would have significant benefits to the local economy particularly by 
supporting tourism. In 2012, in anticipation of the re-franchising of the ECML 
the Council submitted a fully worked up business case for these services to 
the Department for Transport (DfT) (www.lincolnshire.gov/ltp4).  Following 
the failure to re-franchise the West Coast Main Line, the Government re-set 
the timetable for all rail franchises. This has meant that the ECML franchise 
will now commence in February 2015. 

 
 1.5 The Invitation to Tender (ITT) was issued in February. The ITT confirmed 

the existing Lincoln - London direct services and encourages the bidders to 
demonstrate how they would improve and extend services beyond the 
requirements of the ITT. The re-franchising process is now at the final stage; 
three companies have been shortlisted. County Council Officers have met 
with all three companies to press the case for enhanced services.  

 
1.6     Karl McCartney MP arranged a presentation in Lincoln for all three of the 

bidding companies to hear the case for improved direct services. The 
meeting was attended by key stakeholders from Lincoln. These included 
business and educational leaders, City of Lincoln Council and the Bishop of 
Lincoln. The presentations impressed upon the bidders the commercial 
benefits of providing additional services to Lincoln and the opportunity of the 
2015 Magna Carta exhibition. Final bids will be submitted in July and the 
winning bidder will be announced in autumn.  

 
1.7  The Northern Rail services that serve the county are due to be re-franchised 

in February 2016. The passenger transport authorities in South and West 
York
[...]
 
to improve accessibility and enhance the sustainability of travel in Sleaford to 
support economic growth in this historic market town. 
 
Transport is a fundamental part of achieving this vision and working in 
partnership the councils have developed the Sleaford Transport Strategy to help 
identify and prioritise a range of measures. These will support growth by helping 
manage existing and future travel needs, and creating a better environment for 
everyone living in, working in or visiting Sleaford. 
 
The Strategy will help to address existing transport and travel issues within 
Sleaford town centre and the surrounding area. It will also help support 
proposals for significant growth in the short, medium and long term whilst 
helping mitigate any impacts associated with that growth. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive Councillor endorses Sleaford Transport Strategy. 
 

 

Alternatives Considered: 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

To assist in the promotion of growth and mitigate the impact on the transport 
Network in Sleaford. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 45



 

1. Background
 
There are significant plans for the expansion of Sleaford over the coming years. 
While a Masterplan for the town has been produced and a Parking Strategy is 
being implemented, unlike a number of the other larger settlements in Lincolnshire, 
the town lacks a Transport Strategy that robustly assesses the transport 
implications of the proposed expansion and sets out a range of measures to 
resolve any resulting issues and take account of opportunities presented.  The 
Strategy will enable transport improvements to be proactively planned as part of 
the delivery of development commitments, integrating strategic land use policy with 
informed planning for transport infrastructure and services. 
 
The Strategy sets out an approach to improve transport and travel in Sleaford 
whilst supporting future growth. As such the Strategy seeks to address existing 
issues and capitalise on cur
[...]
bring back any future work); Cycling Strategy 
 
For more information about the work of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee please contact Louise Tyers, Scrutiny Officer, on 01522 552102 or 

by e-mail at louise.tyers@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2014
	5 Lincolnshire Highways Alliance Update Report - July 2014
	Appendix A

	6 Update on Rail Issues
	7 Sleaford Transport Strategy
	Appendix A - Sleaford Transport Strategy
	Sleaford Transport Strategy - Appendix

	8 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 14 JULY 2014 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A G Hagues (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, D Brailsford, K J Clarke, 
R J Hunter-Clarke, R A H McAuley, N M Murray, Mrs A M Newton and 
A H Turner MBE JP 
 
Councillors: C J T H Brewis, R G Davies and R A Renshaw attended the meeting as 
observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Gary Billington, Chris Briggs (Head of Transportation), Paul Coathup (Assistant 
Director Highways and Transportation), Lee Rowley (Senior Project Leader - Major 
Schemes), Paul Rusted (Head of Highways Client Services), Brian Thompson (Head 
of Highways West), Louise Tyers (Scrutiny Officer) and Rachel Wilson 
 
10     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J R Marriott. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that having received a notice under Regulation 13 of 
the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, he had 
appointed Councillor J R Marriott as a replacement Member of the Committee in 
place of Councillor N H Pepper until further notice. 
 
 
 
 
11     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of Councillors interests at this point in the meeting. 
 
12     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 JUNE 2014 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2014, be agreed as a 
 correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
13     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR HIGHWAYS, 

TRANSPORT AND IT AND THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORT 



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 JULY 2014 
 

 
The Executive Councillor Highways, Transport and IT reported that following the 
public enquiry for the Lincoln Eastern Bypass, the Planning Inspector had not 
authorised the side roads orders.  Members were advised that that this was not 
related to the plans for the non-motorised bridge, but related to the safety of cyclists 
accessing Hawthorn Road from the bridge.  It was noted that provision had been 
made for a crossing, and it was an issue which had been noted by the Inspector 
during the Enquiry. 
 
Members were also advised that the Inspector had agreed that the revised plans for 
a non-motorised user bridge did not present any impediment to the residents of the 
area.  The main issue was how cyclists would join with the rest of the carriageway. 
 
The side roads orders would need to be re-issued and if there was a need to go 
through the full process again, this would cause a significant delay. 
 
It was noted that officers were aware of the issues surrounding the slipway and had 
already begun working on ways to mitigate these issues.  Members were informed 
that the issue itself would be easy to resolve, but the process of getting the orders 
approved could be more lengthy. 
 
The Assistant Director Highways and Transportation reported that the Orders for the 
Lincoln East West Link had been confirmed as well as those for the Canwick Road 
Improvement Scheme.   
 
Members were also advised that the County Council had been awarded an additional 
£5.4m for road surfacing from the Government, and it was noted that this sum was 
more than the authority would normally receive when awarded through formula.  It 
was also noted that the Executive had agreed to match this sum from the Council's 
underspend.  However, this would need to be approved by Full Council. 
 
It was also reported that £16.9m of funding had been received through the SEP to be 
used for the Grantham Southern Relief Road, and this should start the scheme off 
shortly.  Members were advised that this scheme had two sections, and the total cost 
of providing both sections would be approximately £55m. 
 
 
 
 
14     LINCOLNSHIRE HIGHWAYS ALLIANCE UPDATE REPORT - JULY 2014 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with an update on 
progress with the Lincolnshire Highways Alliance, an Alliance between the County 
Council, Imtech, Mouchel and Kier.  The Alliance delivered the majority of highway 
services through the Traffic Signals Term Contract, the Professional Services 
Contract and the Highway Works Term Contract.  It was reported that the Alliance 
was entering its fifth year of a potential contractual duration of ten years. 
 



3 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 JULY 2014 
 

Members were advised that this commissioning exercise was an early example of the 
Council's emerging commissioning model and resulted in an initial reduction in cost 
of 18% over the previous delivery model for highway works.  This would equate to a 
saving of around £9m per annum or £90m over the potential 10 year term. 
 
Members were guided through the report, and some of the main points highlighted 
included the following: 

• Overall performance for the Highway Works Term Contract had increased to 
82, and to 80.3 for the Professional Services Contract; 

• There was continued internal review of the Alliance, with a further internal 
audit taking place which focused in the Traffic Signals term Contract; 

• Further external reviews were taking place, specifically through the Midland 
Highways Alliance, Highways Maintenance Efficiency Plan peer review which 
was planned for October 2014 and continued work with Cranfield University in 
relation to the Strategic Value for Money Assessment; 

• Phase 1 of an innovative new traffic signal system had been completed at the 
junction of Dixon Street and Boultham Park Road in Lincoln; 

• There were continued efforts to improve on the way that tar bound materials 
were disposed of, following the increase in cost from £40/tonne to 3120/tonne; 

• The annual budget for gully and other drainage cleansing was approximately 
£1.6m.  It was planned to carry out one cyclic clean, with further targeted 
cleansing which would be driven by data captured through a GPS facility on 
the equipment; 

• Following a successful trial of Digi-Pens which two Area Maintenance Teams 
(AMT), it was planned to roll out to all AMT gangs from August 2014; 

• Street lighting inventory increased by 600 lighting units during the year, 
however, a 640,000Kwh reduction in energy consumption had been achieved.  
It was also noted that Kier had reduced their delivery structure and reduced 
operational staff from 24 to 15, without a reduction in performance; 

• Work continued on the Primavera programming system which would co-
ordinate the programming of all highways schemes; 

• The Technical Services Partnership continued to be engaged in the design of 
the authority's major schemes, internal and external design of schemes, traffic 
modelling and other consultancy work; 

• A number of schemes were progressing towards the construction phase with 
the East West Link and Canwick Hill schemes proposed to start in 2014; 

 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report, and some of the points 
raised during discussion included the following: 

• The Highways Alliance was performing as well as or better than other 
authorities that had not adopted this model; 

• There was an issue in relation to how work was programmed and keeping 
local members informed, but the new system would allow members to see the 
full process; 

• An issue had been raised at Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
regarding the quality and timing of the verge and amenity grass cutting.  It was 
reported that the grass verges were cut three times per year.  However, 



4 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 JULY 2014 
 

partnerships had been entered into with other organisations who took over 
responsibility for the grass cutting for some of the districts.  It was 
acknowledged that there had been some problems in some of the districts 
regarding the quality of the cutting that had been carried out; 

• In terms of grass cutting, it was reported that three weeks earlier, it had 
broadly been on target.  It was commented that it was thought that some 
contractors had been very ambitious in terms of their time schedule and 
pricing for amenity cuts; 

• It was reported that the benefits of the system which was installed at the 
junction with Boultham Park Road  was that the installation was more cost 
effective and efficient, which reduced the delays.  The improvements were not 
intended to solve the congestion issues on Dixon Street, but once the East-
West Link was in place, there would be the potential to reduce the traffic flows 
on Dixon Street; 

• There was ongoing work to ensure that the Alliance was providing value for 
money, including benchmarking and regional comparisons; 

• Members welcomed the approach of reusing the tar bound materials rather 
than paying to dispose of them; 

• Concerns were raised regarding the intention to carry out one cyclic gully and 
drainage cleanse per year, but members were assured that targeted cleansing 
would be carried out as required following GPS data which would be captured.  
It was noted that dependent on data received, some areas could receive 3-4 
cleans per year; 

• It was queried whether there would be any commercial opportunities in relation 
to the receiving and re-using of tar bound materials from other neighbouring 
authorities as disposal costs had risen from £40 per tonne to £120 per tonne.  
Members were advised that the authority was focusing on managing its own 
waste at the moment.  it was also noted that these materials could only be re-
used on roads that already contained tar based materials, and so there was a 
need to ensure that there were enough places where the authority could re-
use its own material; 

• It was confirmed that no RIDDOR incidents had been reported during this 
quarter. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the comments made in relation to the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 JULY 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
15     UPDATE ON RAIL ISSUES 

 
Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on recent 
developments in the Rail sector and the potential effects on Lincolnshire.  The 
changes were outlined in the context of the Government's rail policy.  The report set 
out the position that the County Council had taken on these issues and suggested 
how the Council could use its influence to seek the best outcomes for Lincolnshire. 
 
Members were advised that the major role for the County Council was a campaigning 
one, specifically for more direct train services between Lincoln and London, including 
better services from London to Lincoln in order to improve tourism.  It was noted that 
Lincolnshire County Council was the authority on the East Coast Main Line to submit 
a fully worked up business case to the Department of Transport in anticipation of the 
re-franchising process of the East Coast Main Line (ECML). 
 
It was reported that the MP for Lincoln had arranged a presentation in Lincoln for all 
three of the bidding companies to hear the case for improved direct services, which 
was attended by key stakeholders from Lincoln.  Members were informed that this 
was a good event and the benefits of rail companies of having services to Lincoln 
were made clear.  Tenders had now been submitted and an announcement would be 
made in autumn 2014 of the successful bidder. 
 
In terms of the East midlands franchise, it was reported that East Midlands Trains 
would continue to run the service until 2015, however negotiations to run the service 
until 2017 were taking place. 
 
In relation to the upgrade of the Joint Line, it was noted that this would mainly be 
used by freight traffic, however, it would divert these trains from the ECML, freeing up 
space for more passenger services. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following: 

• There had been a lot of lobbying in relation to the closure of the Tallington 
level crossing.  It was noted that the County Council had not yet been 
consulted on this, but the authority would not support any scheme that would 
require houses to be demolished or did not take into account local views.  It 
was also noted that the County Council had not agreed to pay for a road and a 
scheme such as this had never featured in the capital programme.  It would be 
the responsibility of Network Rail to provide a solution; 

• Members were pleased to note that all authorities on the East Coast Main Line 
were meeting at regular intervals; 

• In relation to the joint line upgrade, even though it had not been electrified, it 
was positive that the bridges had been built so that there was enough 
clearance for electrification to take place at a later date; 



6 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 JULY 2014 
 

• It was suggested that there was a need for the line to be electrified between 
Peterborough and Doncaster via Lincoln; 

• It was important to have realistic expectations in relation to schemes which 
could be brought forward; 

• It was reported that Network Rail had allocated some funding towards 
addressing the flat crossing at Newark; 

• Hull Trains had been approached regarding running direct London services 
through Lincoln.  However, no response had been received, but officers would 
continue to make approaches.  It was suggested that they may be hesitant to 
divert services through Lincoln as it would mean giving up a slot on the East 
Coast Main Line, and it would not be guaranteed that they would get it back in 
the future; 

• A problem with electrifying trains through Lincoln was likely to be that the 
platform crossings were not high enough at the station to allow the cabling to 
go underneath; 

• It was noted that the government had commissioned the building of dual fuel 
trains, which would come into use in 2020. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the issues presented in the report be noted. 
 
 
 
16     SLEAFORD TRANSPORT STRATEGY 

 
Consideration was given to a report which invited the Committee to consider a report 
on the Sleaford Transport Strategy which was due to be considered by the Executive 
Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT on 16 July 2014. 
 
It was reported that there were significant plans for the expansion of Sleaford over 
the coming years, and a Masterplan had been produced for the town, as well as a 
Parking Strategy which was being implemented.  However, the town did not currently 
have a Transport Strategy which assessed the transport implications of the proposed 
expansions and set out a range of measures to resolve any resulting issues and take 
account of opportunities which would be presented. 
 
Members were advised that the County Council continued to work with the district 
council. 
 
The Committee was provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers 
present and some of the points raised during discussion included the following: 

• Concerns were raised regarding the proposals for the junction with Mareham 
Lane as it was a very narrow road, and also the changes to the operation of 
King Edward Street Level Crossing; 

• It was acknowledged that the long term strategy for the crossing was to make 
it a two way carriageway.  However, it was suggested that this was something 
that needed to happen as soon as possible; 



7 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 JULY 2014 
 

• Members were pleased at the progress which had been made on this strategy, 
as preliminary discussions had taken place the previous month, and now there 
was an emerging transport strategy; 

• It was commented that the only way in which traffic flows through Sleaford 
would be managed would be through traffic restraints; 

• The importance of traffic modelling when producing the Transport Strategy 
was highlighted; 

• Concerns were raised regarding the level of public consultation which had 
been carried out for this Transport Strategy.  However, members were 
informed that North Kesteven District had carried out consultation on this 
Strategy.  It was also noted that the Sleaford Regeneration Group met on 
Monday nights, and the Town Council had been involved in this; 

• It was acknowledged that not everyone would be happy with a proposed 
scheme, but the aim was to deliver a scheme with the most benefits to the 
majority of people.  However, it was commented that the authority tried very 
hard to consult, as it did not want to deliver a scheme which would be the 
wrong solution for the majority of people; 

• It was noted that a similar process was taking place in Spalding, and a lot of 
consultation had taken place, including a number of public meetings.  The 
local councillor for the area had sent out a newsletter to inform people about 
the public meetings.  It was commented that it was part of the role of a local 
member to inform residents of consultations which were taking place; 

• Members were reassured that the local member would be consulted on in 
relation to proposed schemes in their areas; 

RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee support the recommendation to the Executive Councillor 
set out in the report: 

2. That the concerns of the Committee in relation to the Mareham Lane Junction 
and the King Edward Street level crossing be noted. 

 
17     HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report which enabled the Committee to consider its 
work programme for the coming year. 
 
It was reported that the work programme was up to date, however, it was noted that 
the item on Commissioning in Lincolnshire which was scheduled for the September 
2014 meeting, would not be going to that meeting, and would need to be 
rescheduled. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.50 am 


